
1

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 2.00 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 15 May 2018 at 2.00 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr R Evans
Cllr D J Knowles
Cllr Mrs E J Slade
Cllr J D Squire
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt
Cllr R Wright

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

5  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6  Motion 542 (Councillor Mrs J Roach - 30 November)  
(1) Motion 542 (Councillor Mrs J Roach – 30 November 2017)

The following motion previously considered by the PDG on 9 January 
2018 has been referred back to the Group by Council (in line with 
Procedure Rule 15.1(e) for further consideration:

That this Council consider the use of recycling trolleys as a pilot project, 
hopefully in Silverton, as an alternative to assisted collections for those 
who wish to try out such a system.

Please note: Having considered the above Motion the Policy 
Development Group are asked to consider whether this Motion 
should either be supported or rejected. This decision will be 
referred back to Council on 25 April 2018.

7  Bereavement Services Fees and Charges  (Pages 11 - 22)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
regarding a review of the Bereavement Services Fees and Charges for 
2018-2019

8  Update on the Street Scene Education and Enforcement Service  
(Pages 23 - 28)
To receive a report outlining the performance of the Street Scene 
Education and Enforcement service for the first nine months of operation 
following the service review in 2016/17.

9  Performance and Risk  (Pages 29 - 38)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks.

10  Chairman’s Annual Report  (Pages 39 - 42)
To receive the Chairman’s draft annual report on the work of the Group 
since May 2017, which will be submitted to Council on 25 April 2018.

11  Identification of Items for Future Meetings  
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Waste and Recycling regular update
Repairing Footpaths and Roads Policy
Performance and Risk

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 26 February 2018

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Policy Development Group – 9 January 2018 28

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 9 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present 
Councillors

D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, 
Mrs J Roach, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire and 
R Wright

Apologies
Councillor(s) R F Radford, D J Knowles and Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Councillor(s) C J Eginton and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and 

Resources), Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), 
Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security) and Julia 
Stuckey (Member Services Officer)

41 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr D J Knowles, the Chairman, Cllr R F Radford (Cllr 
D R Coren, Vice Chairman took the Chair), and from Cllr Mrs N Woollatt who was 
substituted by Cllr Mrs J Roach.

42 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public in attendance.

43 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

44 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

45 MOTION FROM COUNCIL 

The Group had before it the following Motion that had been forwarded from Council 
to the Policy Development Group for consideration.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Environment Policy Development Group – 9 January 2018 29

Motion 542 (Councillor Mrs J Roach – 30 November 2017)

That this Council consider the use of recycling trolleys as a pilot project, hopefully in 
Silverton, as an alternative to assisted collections for those who wish to try out such a 
system.

Cllr Mrs Roach distributed photos of the trolleys that she was proposing and 
explained that although she appreciated the trolleys were expensive she thought they 
would be worthwhile and hoped that a trial would be possible in Silverton as an 
alternative to assisted collections for the elderly.  She explained that older people 
often found it hard to carry boxes but they would be able to wheel this system which 
would reduce the number of assisted collections needed and even if an assisted 
collection was still required, it would be easier for the collectors. With an ageing 
population Cllr Roach anticipated that requests for assisted collections would 
increase.  The system was also a neat, space saving way to store recycling and 
following trials on Anglesey had been implemented throughout the island.

Th
[...]
he trolleys would save time for operatives;

 There were more than three recycling materials collected in Mid Devon so 
further containers would be required;

 Whether or not the cost of the trolleys could be offset by the time saved 
collecting;

 Recycling could be collected from the trolleys if the resident bought one for 
their own use as long as the boxes were compatible;

 Welsh authorities had targets with penalties for failure to achieve;

 Agreement that the trolleys looked user friendly but concerns about the cost;

 Whether it was appropriate to undertake a trial if the finance would not be 
available to implement it if it proved successful;

 The need to keep uniformity to waste and recycling services provided across 
the district.

It was RECOMMENDED to Council that Motion 542 not be supported.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - Cllr Mrs J Roach asked that her vote in support of the Motion be recorded.

46 GRASS CUTTING WORKING GROUP 00:47:00 

The Group had before it a report * from the Director of Operations outlining the 
findings of the Grass Cutting Working Group.

The officer outlined the contents of the report, in which he explained that he had 
posed the question ‘where do you want to be in the future?’ to the Working Group.  

The Working Group had been informed that the current charging mechanism was 
based on a ‘per square metre’ method for all work undertaken.  He explained that this 
methodology tended to work for cutting areas such as recreational grounds and 
sports pitches which required one piece of equipment and took a consistent amount 
of time.  However, areas that might require strimmer’s or blowers or smaller more 
time consuming areas, could cost considerably more.  He proposed an alternative 
would be to charge what it actually cost in terms of labour and equipment rather than 
on a per square metre basis.

The officer further explained that following consideration of Motion 538 (Cllr Mrs J 
Roach - 1 June 2017) and a report of the Director of Operations regarding grass 
cutting issues in Mid Devon, the Group had recommended that invoices to Town and 
Parish Councils regarding grass cutting should confirm the number of cuts 
undertaken with dates.

Page 7



Environment Policy Development Group – 9 January 2018 31

Discussion took place regarding:

 The importance of providing accurate information regarding the number of 
cuts undertaken when issuing bills to customers;

 The need for the Housing Revenue Account to pay full costs for services;

 Pricing would be agreed in advance of work being undertaken;

 Town and Parish Councils would need to be aware of health and safety and 
insurance when procuring services (other than from the Council).

It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet:

a) That notification to Town and Parish Councils regarding grass cutting should 
confirm the number of cuts undertaken with dates; this notification should take 
place on a monthly basis or as applicable if no cuts occurred during a month.

b) That the Grounds Maintenance team price all work on the basis that it should 
recover the full cost incurred by them carrying out that work.

c) That Town and Parish Councils be informed that a full cost recovery pricing 
model for grass cutting would be implemented over 3 years starting in the 
2018/19 financial year. However any increase in cost will be tapered to allow 
for them to make provision regarding other providers and/or any required 
increase to their budgets.

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs J Roach seconded by Cllr R Evans)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

47 BUDGET 00:58:00 

The Group had before it and NOTED an update on the budget * from the Director of 
Finance, Assets and Resources setting out the revised draft budget changes 
identified.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that following initial meetings of 
the Cabinet and the Policy Development Groups, the Finance team and service 
managers had been re
[...]
spends from the previous update at the last meeting.

An area of concern was the recent issue with the sale of plastics which had come 
about due to the Chinese market no longer taking it.  There was a national market 
but it was expected that this market would be flooded and the value would therefore 
reduce. Worst case scenario was no income at all.

Page 9



Environment Policy Development Group – 9 January 2018 33

49 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 01:28:00 

The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
and Business Transformation, providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017/18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks.

The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security outlined the 
contents of the report explaining that with regard to the Corporate Plan Aim to 
increase recycling and reduce the amount of waste the authority was broadly on 
track but was still a little below target for % of household waste reused, recycled and 
composted but at 53.6% still did well compared to the mean for all English authorities 
on LG Inform which was 48.09% for Q2 2017/18.

The Group Manager for Street Scene & Open Spaces also remind members that the 
recycling was lower in the first six months due to the inability to compost street 
sweepings but with the opening of the transfer station this was now possible again.

The officer explained that a further risk had been added to the Risk Register 
regarding the sale of plastics which had been discussed at the previous agenda item.

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

50 WASTE AND RECYCLING REGULAR UPDATE 

The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces provided a six monthly 
Waste and Recycling Service Update *.

Discussion took place regarding the Resource Futures Project which supported 
projects such as ‘bring and takes’ and reuse. The officer explained that the project 
was aimed at encouraging local communities to engage in this sort of event.

Note: - * Presentation attached to Minutes.

51 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Repairing Footpaths and Roads Policy
Performance and Risk
Bereavement Services Fees and Charges
District Officer Discretionary Time Update
Lantern update
Smoking in Play Areas update

(The meeting ended at 3.58 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 10



MTE–Bereavement Services Fees and Charges
 
 

1

ENVIRONMENT PDG              
6 March 2018

Bereavement Services Fees and Charges

Cabinet Member:       Cllr Clive Eginton 
Responsible Officer:   Andrew Jarrett, Director of Finance, Assets and Resources
      
Reason for Report: To review and approve Bereavement Services Fees & Charges 
for 2018-19.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
To recommend approval to Cabinet the proposed charges for 2018-19 set out 
on Table A. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority 5 -Corporate 

Financial Implications: Bereavement Services total income for 2016/17 was 
£112.7k in a full year; the proposed increases in fees could generate an additional 
£12k.

Legal Implications:  By virtue of section 214 of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
of the provisions of the Local Authorities’ Cemeteries Order 1977, the Council is the 
burial authority. 

Paragraph 15 of the said 1977 Order provides burial authorities with the power to 
charge such fees as they think are proper – “(a) for or in connection with burials in a 
cemetery; 3 (b) for any grant of a right to place and maintain a tombstone or other 
memorial in a cemetery…(c) for any grant of a right to put an additional inscription on 
such a tombstone or other memorial”.

A burial authority is obliged to keep a table showing the matters in respect of which 
fees or other charges are payable to them, and the amount of each such fee or 
charge, and the table shall be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable 
times.

Risk Assessment: N/A 

Equality Impact Assessment: An equality 
[...]
ENE EDUCATION AND ENFORCMENT SERVICE 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Clive Eginton 
Responsible Officer: Stuart Noyce, Group Manager - Street Scene and Open 

Spaces

Reason for Report: This report outlines the performance of the Street Scene 
Education and Enforcement service for the first nine months of operation following 
the service review in 2016/17. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the members note the contents of this report.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Street Scene Service is a frontline service which 
works throughout the district ensuring cleanliness and attractiveness of our public 
realm through both education and enforcement. 
Priority 4: Environment – Protect the natural environment

Financial Implications: None as this is an information report only

Legal Implications: None as this is an information report only

1.0 Introduction

1.1 At the Environment Policy Development Group meeting on the 7th March 2017 
a list of recommendations were made and accepted by the cabinet regarding 
smarter working practices.  This followed a review of the Street Scene 
Education and Enforcement Service which was undertaken over the previous 
eight months. 

1.2 A revised working pattern was developed by management and staff during the 
review and was introduced on the 1st April 2017.  Under the new working 
pattern officers now work four of six days (Mon – Sat) on a rota basis (9.25 
hours per day). 

1.4 The new working pattern spilt the district into two areas, North and South, 
each area having two officers assigned to it.  This allowed officers to build up 
knowledge and provide cover for periods of absence. On each week day, 
each area has one officer assigned to it and the third officer undertakes 
project work.

1.5 The longer working days gave District Officers the ability to communicate with 
residents outside of normal office hours.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



2

2.0 District Officer Activity

2.1 Allocation of Work

2.1.1 The duties carried out by the service are outlined below:

Statutory – The authority has a legal duty to undertake this activity. This 
includes: Stray dogs; Fly tipping investigations; Abandoned Vehicle Removal.

Mandatory – activity which if not undertaken could lead to a loss of income, 
service disruption or reputational damage for the authority. This includes: Car 
Parking Enforcement; Compulsory Recycling; Trade Waste Enforcement; 
Environmental crime investigation; Travel; HR activates; paperwork.

Discretionary – activity which the authority can choose the volume of work it 
wants to do. This includes: Litter patrols; Dog Fouling Patrols; Cleansing 
Inspections; microchipping events.

2.1.2 At present the activity for the District Officer Team is monitored by manual 
timesheets that are submitted by the officers at the end of each week.  

2.1.3 As agreed at the March PDG meeting, the 300 discretionary annual hours 
available after the completion of statutory and mandatory work are being 
allocated as per Table 1.

Table 1 – Allocation of discretionary hours

Duties Agreed Allocation 
of Disc. hours

Hours undertaken 
during quarters 1, 
2 & 3

Hours to be 
undertaken for 
quarters 4

Compulsory 
Recycling

40%  (120 hours) 119 1

Cleansing 
Inspections

10%  (30 hours) 26 4

Dog Fouling 
Patrols

30%  (90 hours) 50 7

Litter Patrols 20%  (60 hours) 50 10

Page 24



3

2.2 Street Cleansing Inspections

2.2.1 A total of 637 Street Cleaning inspections have been undertaken thus far. The 
results from the inspections can be seen in Table 2 below. The inspections 
have been undertaken following training from Keep Britain Tidy and in-line 
with the old performance indicator NI195 methodology.  The results show that 
96% of roads inspected were graded as A or B for litter and 89% for detritus.  
On previous benchmarking this would have put the district in the top quartile 
nationally.  Where the inspections identified areas that had higher incidence of 
litter and detritus (Graded C or D) the operations serv
[...]
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None identified 

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2017-18 financial year.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Environment for this quarter.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance and 
Risk management system (SPAR).

2.0 Performance

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 
amount of waste: The Council is broadly on track with Residual household 
waste per household (measured in Kilograms) until the end of December 
at 285kg. We have been above target all year which means less residual 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



MDDC Report [title]
v

2

waste but we are still a little below target for % of household waste reused, 
recycled and composted at 52.8% against a target of 53%.

2.2 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Reduce our carbon footprint: The 
energy switching scheme went live on MDDC’s website on 1 Dec
[...]
Mid Devon District Council is concerned that the present level of grass cutting across 

the district is the subject of much criticism.

The Mid Devon District Council therefore resolves to urgently review;

1. Whether the budget is sufficient and if it isn't to put forward a request to Council 

for a supplementary budget to meet the cost of providing an effective service.

2. If it is impossible to provide extra funding the Council should consider asset 

transfers to Parish Councils and/or individuals.  

Taxpayers are now facing the second year of a grass cutting regime which leaves 

the grass uncut for long periods. 

It was RESOLVED that a working group be put in place to further investigate grass 

cutting pricing methodology and charging recovery.  Following a meeting of the 

working group It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet:

a) That notification to Town and Parish Councils regarding grass cutting should 

confirm the number of cuts undertaken with dates; this notification should take 

place on a monthly basis or as applicable if no cuts occurred during a month.

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



b) That the Grounds Maintenance team price all work on the basis that it should 

recover the full cost incurred by them carrying out that work.

c) That Town and Parish Councils be informed that a full cost recovery pricing 

model for grass cutting would be implemented over 3 years starting in the 

2018/19 financial year. However any increase in cost will be tapered to allow 

for them to make provision regarding other providers and/or any required 

increase to their budgets.

The Group also had before it a report * from the Director of Operations regarding 

Parks and Open Spaces, 10 year Management Plans and Design Principles.  This 

was the third time that the report had been put before the Group and it now 

contained amendments that they had requested along with suggestions from the 

Community Policy Development Group.

The report was recommended to cabinet.

January
The Group had before it and NOTED an update on the budget from the Director of 

Finance, Assets and Resources setting out the revised draft budget changes 

identified. It was necessary to fine tune our future budgets

The Group then went through line by line to see where we could reduce costs or 

increase income, we were able to make minimal improvements where possible, 

bearing in mind our statuary duties.  

The Group has also met informally to discuss areas such as the 10 year 

Management Plans for Open Spaces and the future of recycling services, including a 

trip to East Devon.

The Group had before it, Motion 542 for consideration. After a presentation from 

Waste Management informing us of the cost implications, a lengthy discussion 

followed, the Group then recommended the Motion go back to Cabinet,  to resolve 

not to support.  

Page 40



The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces, provided a six monthly 

Waste and Recycling Service update, which informed us our performance, by and 

large, was ahead of the game. Moving to Carlu, Hitchcocks has proved to have been 

a success and helped to contribute to our improved performance.

As the Chair of the Environment PDG, I would like to thank all the Members of this 

PDG for their contribution throughout this last year. Also this PDG would like to 

extend our gratitude to the officers for their support, particularly Julia Stuckey who 

has a wealth of knowledge and guidance to keep us on the straight and narrow.

Ray Radford

Chair of Environment PDG.    

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Bereavement Services Fees and Charges
	Bereavement - Equality Impact Assessment - Annex A

	8 Update on the Street Scene Education and Enforcement Service
	9 Performance and Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Environment PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Environment PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	10 Chairmans Annual Re

Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 6 March 2018 34

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 6 March 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present 
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman)

D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, 
Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, Mrs N Woollatt 
and R Wright

Apologies
Councillor(s) D J Knowles

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Stuart Noyce 

(Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces), 
Vicky Bowden (Environment and Enforcement Manager) 
and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer)

52 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr D J Knowles.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no declarations of interest given.

54 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public in attendance.

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record.

56 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman congratulated the Waste Service on the way that they had coped with 
providing a service in the recent bad weather.  The Group Manager for Street Scene 
and Open Spaces explained that a half day had been lost on the Thursday and a full 
day on the Friday due to snow.  He was planning that black sack collections would 
have caught up by Tuesday and recycling collections would have caught up by 
Friday.  This weeks collections were not being disrupted and all catch up work was 
being carried out on top of this.  The Chairman asked that the officer convey the 
thanks of the Group to staff.

57 MEETING MANAGEMENT 

The Chairman indicated that he intended to take item 7 on the agenda after item 9.



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 March 2018 35

58 MOTION 542 (COUNCILLOR MRS J ROACH - 30 NOVEMBER) 0:05 

The Group had before it Motion 542 (Councillor Mrs J Roach – 30 November 2017).

The motion, which had previously been considered by the PDG on 9 January 2018, 
had been referred back to the Group by Council (in line with Procedure Rule 15.1(e) 
for further consideration:

That this Council consider the use of recycling trolleys as a pilot project, 
hopefully in Silverton, as an alternative to assisted collections for those who 
wish to try out such a system.

The Chairman explained to the Group that the Motion had been rejected at the 
previous meeting, following thorough consideration, but that Council had referred it 
back.  Cllr Roach had put forward various suggestions regarding the Motion at 
Council and the Chairman had been expecting an amendment to the wording but this 
was not forthcoming, so Members were asked to consider the Motion as it stood.

Cllr Roach spoke to the Motion explaining that Silverton Parish Council had offered to 
purchase 10 trolleys for local residents and that the trolleys could be aimed at people 
that did not yet require an assisted collection but struggled to manage recycling 
boxes. She also expressed concern at the aging workforce who might struggle to lift 
boxes. Cllr Roach had checked with the maker of the boxes and found that the boxes 
came in a variety of sizes. She claimed that recycling performance had gone up in 
the areas of the UK that had introduced the boxes and that local residents had told 
her they would be prepared to pay for the boxes.

The Director of Operations explained that the waste infrastructure was different in 
Scotland and Wales and authorities there had different targets and financial reasons 
for introducing new schemes.  The budget and business plan for Waste Services had 
already been set for the year and any funding or officer time for a trial would need to 
be found from an area already agreed. Members would need to decide what the 
authority should stop doing if they wanted to undertake a trial.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The trollies would not be suitable for all residents, particularly those that lived 
on hills or with steps;

 The ‘letter box’ aspect of the boxes which allowed them to be filled whilst 
stacked could save space and reduce lifting and handling;

 Concerns regarding costs;

 The increase to recycling performance in Wales could have been attributed to 
a change in the collection scheme to three weekly black sack collections, the 
addition of mixed plastics to the scheme and the trollies.  There was no 
evidence to suggest how much difference the trollies had made;

 The Welsh Government had helped to fund the trollies, their targets had 
financial penalties if not met and there was a recycling target of 60% so they 
were in a different situation than English authorities;



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 March 2018 36

 A trial would require a project plan, terms of reference and an agreed method 
to measure success.

It was RESOLVED that a sample trolley be sourced, before the next meeting, that 
was suitable for use with the current recycling fleet, in order that Members could 
have a look and see how it operated. Motion 542 would then be discussed at the next 
meeting of the Group.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - i) A proposal by Councillor Mrs N Woollatt was not supported.
ii) Cllr Mrs Woollatt requested that her reason for not supporting the 

Motion be recorded, being that she believed the Authority should take a 
wider view before deciding which trolley to use for a trial if it was 
decided a trial would take place.

59 UPDATE ON THE STREET SCENE EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 
0:47 

The Group had before it and NOTED a report * outlining the performance of the 
Street Scene Education and Enforcement service for the first nine months of 
operation following the service review in 2016/17.

The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces introduced the Environment 
and Enforcement Manager.

The Group Manager explained that at the Environment Policy Development Group 
meeting on the 7th March 2017 a list of recommendations were made and accepted 
by the Cabinet regarding smarter working practices.  This followed a review of the 
Street Scene Education and Enforcement Service which had been undertaken over 
the previous eight months. 

A revised working pattern was developed by management and staff during the review 
and was introduced on the 1st April 2017.  Under the new working pattern officers 
now worked four of six days (Mon – Sat) on a rota basis (9.25 hours per day). 

The allocation of discretionary time available was detailed in the following table:

Duties Agreed Allocation 
of Disc. hours

Hours undertaken 
during quarters 1, 
2 & 3

Hours to be 
undertaken for 
quarters 4

Compulsory 
Recycling

40%  (120 hours) 119 1

Cleansing 
Inspections

10%  (30 hours) 26 4

Dog Fouling 
Patrols

30%  (90 hours) 50 7

Litter Patrols 20%  (60 hours) 50 10



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 March 2018 37

The officer confirmed that litter patrols had been very productive in generating more 
FPN’s.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The difficulty in enforcing regarding dog fouling;

 A success reported by a Member when a local resident worked with District 
Officers and the matter was dealt with promptly and effectively;

 The need for 12 months data before making further decisions regarding 
allocation of time.

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

60 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 0:56 

The Group had before it and NOTED an update * on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as an update on the key 
business risks.

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

61 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 0:59 

The Group had before it a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources regarding a review of the Bereavement Services Fees and Charges for 
2018-2019.

The Director of Operations introduced the report, explaining that it contained 
proposed increases to charges.

Discussion took place regarding:

 Benchmarking with other authorities;

 Fees covered the cost of providing the service;

 This was not a Statutory service;

 Fees covered the ongoing costs of maintaining the graveyard.

It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the proposed charges for 2018-19 set 
out on table A of the report.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes.



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 March 2018 38

62 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT 1:08 

The Group had before it and NOTED a draft report * by the Chairman on the work of 
the Group since May 2017, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council 
on 25 April 2018.

Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

63 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Waste and Recycling regular update
Repairing Footpaths and Roads Policy
Performance and Risk
Motion 542 (with supporting information regarding potential cost implications and 
proposals for what could be removed from the Business Plan to provide funding if 
approved)
District Officer Discretionary Time

(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN


